RESOLUTION NO. 5150

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODLAND ASSIGNING INTERESTS IN WATER-RIGHT APPLICATION 30358B TO WOODLAND-DAVIS CLEAN WATER AGENCY

WHEREAS, on April 19, 1994, the Yolo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (the "Yolo District") filed with the State Water Resources Control Board (the "SWRCB") Application 30358 to appropriate water from the Sacramento River for use in Yolo County;

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2001, the Yolo District assigned all of its right, title and interest in Application 30358 to the City of Davis, the City of Woodland and the University of California, Davis;

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2005, the SWRCB advised the Cities of Davis and Woodland and the University of California, Davis that it had received notice from the Yolo District of this assignment, and that the SWRCB was splitting Application 30358 into Application 30358A of the City of Davis and the University of California, Davis, and Application 30358B of the City of Woodland;

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2009, the Cities of Davis and Woodland executed a joint power agreement, which created the Woodland-Davis Clean Water Agency, a joint powers agency of which the Cities are the parties and the University of California, Davis is a participating agency;

WHEREAS, the Woodland-Davis Clean Water Agency is pursuing development of the Davis-Woodland Water Supply Project, which, when constructed, will divert water from the Sacramento River, convey that water to a water treatment plant and convey the treated water to the Cities of Woodland and Davis, and, if it decides to participate in the project, the University of California, Davis; and

WHEREAS, because the Woodland-Davis Clean Water Agency is pursuing the project, the City of Woodland desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in Application 30358B to the Woodland-Davis Clean Water Agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Woodland that it assigns all of the City's right, title and interest in Application 30358B to the Woodland-Davis Clean Water Agency, and that it authorizes its City Manager to sign the appropriate Notice of Assignment form and to direct that this form be filed with the SWRCB.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Woodland on the 7th day of December, 2010 by the following vote:

H a

AYES:

Council Members Davies, Dote, Marble and Pimentel

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

Council Member Monroe

Artemio Pimentol, Mayor

Attest:

Luster Engel, Deputy Oth Clark

Ana B. Gonzalez, City Clerk